Manual #14054
Revision B
June 2005
CCS Power Supply
Operations & Maintenance
Manual
General Atomics Electronic Systems, Inc.
4949 Greencraig Lane

Factory installed
Option 99 Power Supply Test Log
Model Number Nomenclature
CCS-UU-VVV-W-X-YYYY-Z
CCS: Capacitor Charging Power Supply
UU: Average power output (in kJ/s)
  02, 04, 06, 08, 10 and 12kJ/s are standard.
  12kJ/s is available for 400/480VAC inputs only for continuous operation.
Higher power is available for limited duty cycle applications.
VVV: Maximum output voltage (in kV)
  2, 3, 5, 6 and 8kV are standard for air-insulated supplies
  10-50kV, in 5kV increments, are standard for oil-insulated supplies.
  Non-standard voltages up to 65kV are available.
W: Polarity
  P: Positive
N: Negative
X: Instrumentation
  1: Instrumented with front panel controls
2: Remote Controls only
YYYY: Modified Standard (Factory designated, 0000 is standard)
Z: Input Voltage
  C: 208VAC ± 10%, 3∅, 50-60Hz
  D: 400VAC ± 10%, 3∅, 50-60Hz
  H: 480VAC ± 10%, 3∅, 50-60Hz
  B: 220VAC ± 10%, 1∅, 50-60Hz (only available up to 4kJ/s)
  F: 300VDC ± 10%, (non-standard, contact the factory)
Example: CCS10030P10000C
Capacitor charging power supply, 10kJ/s, 30kV, Positive Polarity, Instrumented, Standard,
208VAC Input Voltage
Operations and Maintenance Manual for CCS Power Supplies
Manual #14054 Rev. A
5
2 Safety
2.1 PERSONNEL SAFETY
GA-ESI has made every effort to provide safety features to assure personnel safety in
accordance with industry approved standards. The CCS power supplies are designed to
meet UL 1950 and EN 60950 Safety Standards.
WARNING
The high voltage and AC power used in this power supply may be lethal. Before
working with this equipment or components connected to the output of the power
supply, turn OFF the control power and the main AC input power and securely ground
all high voltage components.
CAUTION
A high voltage output capacitor must be connected to the high voltage output
terminal of the power supply for the power supply to operate normally.  Do not
operate units without an output capacitor.  Possible over-voltage damage could occur
to the power supply’s output rectifiers.
NOTE
External Interlock (TB2-1 & TB2-2) can be used in a system safety interlock scheme,
but personnel should always securely ground all high voltage components before
accessing any portion of the power supply.
The external interlock terminal strip, TB2-1 & TB2-2, can be used in a user’s system
interlock scheme to shut down the CCS power supply high voltage.  The external interlock
needs contact closure between TB1-1 & TB1-2, which enables the CCS +12Vdc control
power. If the interlock contact is opened, the +12 V dc control power is removed, disabling
the power supply.  Interlock terminals of multiple power supply systems may NOT be
chained together.  To form a chain, isolated contacts must be used for the Interlock of each
power supply.
DO NOT operate the unit without covers and panels or other mounting hardware as supplied
and properly installed. All service should be performed by factory qualified personnel only.
Operations and Maintenance Manual for CCS Power Supplies
Manual #14054 Rev. A
6
2.2 EMERGENCY SHUTDOWN